

No. 05-1656
(CONSOLIDATED WITH No. 05-1654)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**TIERRA MADRE, LLC
MADISON HEMP & FLAX 1806, INC.**

Intervenors-Defendants/Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota, Western Division
Honorable Richard H. Battey, District Court Judge

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* The Oglala Sioux Tribe, The Hemp
Industries Association and Vote Hemp Supporting Appellants and
Urging Reversal of the District Court's Order**

Kenneth R. Friedman
FRIEDMAN, RUBIN & WHITE
1126 Highland Avenue
Bremerton, Washington 98337
(360) 782-4300

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

TIERRA MADRE, LLC)	
MADISON HEMP & FLAX 1806, INC.,)	No. 05-1656
)	(Consolidated w/ No. 05-1654)
Intervenors-Defendants/Appellants)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee)	

**MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, HEMP
INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, AND VOTE HEMP FOR LEAVE TO
FILE ACCOMPANYING *AMICI* BRIEF**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(b), *amici curiae* Oglala Sioux Tribe, Hemp Industries Association, and Vote Hemp request leave to file the accompanying *amici curiae* brief in support of Intervenors-Defendants/Appellants. Appellants have consented to the filing of this brief; Appellee United States has declined to give its consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, HEMP INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, AND VOTE HEMP FOR LEAVE TO FILE ACCOMPANYING <i>AMICI</i> BRIEF.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT – RULE 26.1.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. There Are Only Two Ways for the Government to Circumvent the OST Hemp Ordinances: Either the District Court Must Find That the CSA Abrogates the Treaties of 1851 and 1868; Or the District Court Must Strike Down the Ordinances as Factually Erroneous.....	4
A. The Controlled Substances Act Does Not Abrogate the Treaties.....	5
1. <i>Federal law presumes treaties are not abrogated without explicit action by Congress</i>	5
2. <i>The Controlled Substances Act does not abrogate the OST treaty rights to grow industrial hemp</i>	9
B. There is No Evidence In the Record to Support Striking Down the Factual Bases for the OST Hemp Ordinances.....	13

1.	<i>The District Court failed to give due consideration to the OST Hemp Ordinances, which unequivocally state the Tribe’s position regarding industrial hemp agriculture.....</i>	13
2.	<i>The Oglala Sioux Tribal Council’s findings regarding hemp cultivation in Ordinances 98-27 and 00-13 are supported by the historical record.....</i>	20
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	APPENDIX A: Ordinance of the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council, Ordinance No. 00-13	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)(b)	
	CERTIFICATE AS TO COMPUTER DISK	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	14
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	6
<i>Dowd v. United Steel Workers of America</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Evergreen Invs., LLC v. FCL Graphics, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 750 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	18
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9 th Cir 2003).....	2, 10
<i>Leavenworth, Lawrence, and Galveston RR Co. v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 733 (1875).....	6
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	14
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	6
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	14
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	17
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	17

<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 722 F.2d 383 (8 th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	6, 11-12
<i>United States v. Fogarty</i> , 692 F.2d 542 (8 th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	14
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	14
<i>United States v. Sabri</i> , 326 F.3d 937 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	6
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	14
<i>United States v. White</i> , 508 F.2d 453 (8 th Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Washington v. Washington Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	6

STATUTES AND TREATIES:

<i>FRCP 56</i>	3, 27
Act of February 1878.....	21

Act of February 28, 1877, 19 St. 254.....18-19

Indian Removal Act of 1830.....20

Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1292 (1970).....10

Fort Laramie Treaty of 1851.....24

Fort Laramie Treaty of 1868.....15, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Hemp and Marijuana: Hearings on H.R. 2348 Before the
Senate Comm. On Finance, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. 18 (1945).....11

H.R. Rep. No. 1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (1970)
reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566, 4569.....10

Oglala Sioux Tribe Constitution Art. III Sec. 1, Art. IV Sec. 1f, k.....14

Taxation of Marijuana: Hearings on H.R. 6906
Before the Senate Comm. On Finance, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. 7 (1937).....12

Wilkinson & Volkman, Judicial Review of Indian Treaty
Abrogation: “As Long as Water Flows, or Grass Grows
Upon the Earth” – How Long a Time Is That?,
63 Calif.L.Rev. 601 (1975).....6, 15
